COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Planning, Zoning and Building Safety

1415 Melody Lane, Bisbee, Arizona 85603 (520) 432-9240
Fax 432-9278

Carlos De La Torre, P.E., Director

MEMORANDUM
TO: Cochise County Board of Adjustment, District 1
FROM: Keith Dennis, Senior Planner

For: Mike Turisk, Interim Planning Director
SUBJECT: Docket BA1-11-04 (Parrish)
DATE: August 15, 2011, for the August 24, 2011 Meeting

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES

Docket BA1-11-04 (Parrish): The Applicant seeks to legitimize an existing structure for the
establishment of a fabric printing and embroidery shop. In order to proceed with the establishment
of the business at this location, the Applicant requests the following Variances and Waivers from

the Cochise County Zoning Regulations:

1. A Waiver to Section 1804.06.D, which prohibits direct street access to off-street parking
spaces;

2. A Waiver to Section 1804.06.F.1, which requires that access to parking areas from a street
be limited to defined entry and exit driveways; and

3. A Varance to Section 1804.07.D, which requires that driveways, parking, and loading
areas in a Category C Growth Area be improved with a 2-inch deep gravel surface.

The subject parcel (Parcel No. 104-45-009C) is located at 10356 South Riverside Street in
Palominas, AZ. The Applicant is Charles Parrish of Brewery Avenue Designs.

1. DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PARCEL AND SURROUNDING USES

Parcel Size: 15,839 Square Feet (0.36 acres)
Zoning: GB - General Business
Growth Area: Growth Category C

Plan Designation: Medium Density Residential

Area Plan: Southern San Pedro Valley Area Plan, Sierra Vista Sub-Watershed
Existing Uses: Vacant Retail/Warehouse Structure

Proposed Uses: Retail and Commercial Fabric Printing and Embroidery Shop
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Surrounding Zoning
Relation to Zoning Usc of Property
Subject Parcel District
North GB Undeveloped Land
South GB Undeveloped Land
East GB Leather and Lace Lodge
West MH-72 Undeveloped Land

I1. PARCEL HISTORY

2002 — Permit issued for construction of a 1,600 square foot metal building, for a Contract
Construction Services land use;

2006 — Permit issued for change of use to auto repair, septic and fence. The fence was never
completed;

2008 — Permit issued for construction of a 1,400 square foot concrete slab. The Parcel was split
during this time.

2009 — Permit issued for accessory storage shed, also never completed;

There are no code enforcement actions or violations associated with the property.

1II. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Applicant, Charles Parrish of Brewery Avenue Designs, intends to move the business from its
location in Bisbee to an existing building on the subject property. The structure on the property
was, until recently, in use as an automobile repair shop. The Applicant seeks to change the use to
retail. Whenever there is a change of use on a parcel, the new use must meet current development
standards. During the commercial permitting process, the County permitting staff identified three
areas in which the new use would be deficient. These are discussed below, in Part IV of this

Memo.

The proposed print shop is at lefi.

it il R

Looking North at the Riverside Street travelway.
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IV. ANALYSIS OF IMPACTS

The requested Variances are discussed below.

Parking and Access

1. A Waiver from Section 1804.06.D, which prohibits direct access from a street to parking
spaces; and

2. A Waiver from Section 1804.06.F.1, which requires that driveways to a parking area from
a street be limited to defined entry and exit driveways;

Looking West at the exisng bulding and proposed arking areq.

The project site takes direct access to Riverside Street, a private road with a 30-foot access
easement that terminates just North of the property.

Along the East side of the building, there is a 40° x 20” concrete slab. The Applicant intends to
use this to satisfy most of the parking requirements for the site, with an additional space along
the North side of the slab providing the last required parking space (See Attachment C — Site
Plan). This parking area is approximately 10 feet from the Riverside Street Travelway. Because
the Cochise County parking area standards require at least 24 feet of backing space (drive aisle)
behind each parking space, vehicles parked in this area would back into the easement when
leaving the site. This circumstance, owing to a site-specific condition, would mean that a Waiver
to Section 1804.06.D would be required for the business to use this area for parking.

The Applicant also requests a Waiver to the requirement, per Section 1804.06.F.1, that drive
aisles be defined, so as promote an orderly and safe flow of traffic within a parking area. This is
often accomplished by means of raised curbs or landscaped areas. In this case, it is established
that there is essentially no drive aisle for which the Applicant could define an entry or exit.

Riverside Street is a small easement that does not see much through traffic. The easement does
not connect to Olive Avenue to the North. Due to site-specific conditions including the width of
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the Riverside Street travelway, staff does not anticipate any traffic conflicts, or off-site impacts,
related to the parking and access standards under consideration.

Surfacing

3. A Variance from Section 1804.07.D, which requires that driveways, parking and loading
areas in a Category C Growth Area be improved with a 2-inch deep gravel surface.

The Applicant has requested that the existing surfacing, which is a mixture of gravel and
compacted AB over native material, be allowed to remain. The Riverside Street travelway is of a
similar composition. Staff anticipates little if any off-site impacts relative to granting the
Variance.

V. PuBLIC COMMENT

The Department mailed notices to neighboring property owners within 300 feet. Staff posted the
property on August 8, 2011 and published a legal notice in the Arizona Range News on August 3,
2011. To date, the Department has received no response to the request.

VI. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

Factors in Favor of Allowing the Variance and Waivers
1. Granting the requested Waivers and Variances to the parking standard requirements would

not produce or exacerbate any off-site impacts. The proposed use is sited along a dead-end
road and sees a minimal amount of traffic.

Factor Against Approval
None Apparent.

VII. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the Factors in Favor of Approval as Findings of Fact, Staff recommends approval of
the Variance and Waiver requests.

Mr. Chairman, I move to approve Docket BAI-11-04, granting each of the three Variances and
Waivers requested by the Applicant, pertaining to parking area access, driveway definition and
surfacing requirements; the factors in favor of approval being the findings in fact.

VIII. ATTACHMENTS

A. Variance Application
B. Location Map
C. Site Plan
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE &

DESIRING A VARIANCE FROM THE TERMS OF THE COCHISE COUNTY ZONING
REGULATIONS:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, DISTRICT qr &

I (we), the undersigned, hereby petition the Cochise County Board of Adjustment, District _{
to grant a variance from the terms of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations as follows:

(Note: Complete all the following items. If necessary, attach additional sheets.)

1. Tax Parcel Number: __| {) Y-45-009 C_.. |
2. Address of Parcel: /()2) QQ;; S R'( (0 1([ Q S J‘ . Mﬁ%%@r’

g6 (S
3 Area of Parcel (to nearest tenth of an acre): f S/, . Q’)El ) (a Z?
4. Zoning district classification of parcel: G p)
5. Describe existing uses of the parcel and the size and location of existing structures and

buildingsonit._/mpry Gacsse wizh office 50 440

6. Describe all proposed uses or structures, which are to be placed on the property.
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74 State the specific nature of the variance or variances sought, identifying the applicable
section or sections of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations.

(864,060 Acces T [pRKing £hoam GASE/NEAT

180H0C.F. I eEine PRiveasAy
(884,07 .0 prlets £xiSTis Eavél 7 Rifine PpREiss AREA

/\e‘:tj 3

RN E r6€0inPTET92.A [ ensal” AEES 7o pron7d ,aé{é&/%’/ et
“FE Nrtparery MT To Mosr ' \\_'/v@éj

8. A variance may be granted only when, due to any peculiar situation surrounding a %qﬁ,—-t&
condition of a specific piece of property, including unusual geographic or topographic
conditions, strict application of the Zoning Regulations would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardship to the property owner. In granting variances,
however, the general intent & purpose of the Zoning Regulations will be preserved.(See
Section 2103.02 on variances (attached) Describe the reasons for requesting the variance
and attach any documents necessary to demonstrate compliance with the provisions cited

in #7 above.
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9. State why the variance would not cause injury to or impair the rights of surrounding
property owners. Identify conditions you propose, if any, to minimize the impact on
surrounding properties. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to submit any
studies and/or data necessary to demonstrate the effectiveness of the alternative

conditions.
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10.  List the name and address of all owners of the parcel(s) for which the variance is sought.

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS
KoBeer Qpseszin Po. fox 199351 Auche @hse Ak 29579

C/ ﬂl/ﬂf/a*s ﬂofx’ﬁffs/f 7] S7FFens S7. SiErRA Ljs7 At $5C3S

The undersigned hereby certifies and declares that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief the
data submitted on and attached to this application for a variance from the terms of the Cochise

County Zoning Regulations are true and correct.

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER ADDRESS DATE

%é //gm,u Y satiens sz Sigen ffers g Loty

APPLICANT'S PHONE NUMBER _ $90- 57 8-00 &)

APPLICANT'S EMAIL ADDRESS _/2/w//ae @ Lox. we7

Note: Each application shall be accompanied by an accurate site plan showing the parcel of land
and the existing and proposed structures and buildings on it, and shall be accompanied by a
check in the amount of three hundred ($300) payable to the Cochise County Treasurer. Retum to
the Cochise County Community Development Department, 1415 Melody Lane, Building E,

Bisbee, Arizona, 85603.



S HEALING WAY

O NDELINVJIEEDARNSTT AAS
e Y T R T . Y A ) 3

m

RSIDE ST

3 K

LLEN MEMORIAL DR

ol e
o
- U ey g PEalke
¥ 4
LT N e
o e
Huatiol i G |
b ] [Ty el
_mv.‘\
| | .
it B D s
(5 A L /
3 (2, Pawebun Fuitar

kdenmvs 20110815 161025
(158anp™I3:Geo0eey Encomzses Admin MetaView Moz)

Docket BA1-11-04
(Parrish)
Location Map

This map is a preduct of the
Cochise County GiS

D

e e —

o v= 28

Thiz 0GLUTETT IE 2 DTRpHIC TEDREENGTOR 0Ny OF DRE! aVaRADIE SOLTCRE,

Toctise CoLnly BEELTEE 1O TEEPONELIMY L any erTors.



50 tro '
[ % 3 o
! TAHK ) ) N weshed wJ/\E\ 26D )
' o T ,
Lad e
i L EQ“COI%
.'“"""‘"""jg"_' =
T TRenengs s T L
5 el S °
pe0-pox
' 1000 ] ¥
! e~ !
T B
-~ I 3
' © 2 Bags 35y
25's _ Lawbimod|  EXI5TIUE BUILDING
SETEACK | Yook 1odoR ;
I - - a
]I‘?"Zl\ 45 X . _-F
gyl s |
o HE ¥ "f'b
g TrARKIUC LOCRETE v Ry
Rw\.knb _ =3 3
7 el %
] - ; p I
s vl (Typiga) o :
. e e et
[35.5
KIVER$IDE  $TREET
51T PLAN o
Z— /0‘/-‘/5'009
/ g v ..;.ew&ih



